

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case Nos. 2016AP2082 and 2017AP634

KATHLEEN PAPA and
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF
THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONRABLE KATHRYN FOSTER, PRESIDING

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND
COMMERCE AND WISCONSIN PERSONAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION**

Lucas T. Vebber
Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce
State Bar No. 1067543
501 E. Washington Ave.
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-258-3400

Attorney for Wisconsin
Manufacturers & Commerce

Robert I. Fassbender
Great Lakes Legal Foundation
State Bar No. 1013985
10 E. Doty St, Suite 504
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 310-5315

Attorney for Wisconsin Personal
Services Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S PERFECTION RULE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS THE DEPARTMENT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	2
A. AGENCIES ARE ONLY AFFORDED THAT AUTHORITY WHICH IS EXPLICITLY DELEGATED TO THEM BY THE LEGISLATURE.....	3
B. THE DEPARTMENT’S PERFECTION RULE DOES NOT REST UPON ANY EXPLICIT STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	4
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S PERFECTION RULE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE RULE NOT PROMULGATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 227 PROCEDURES.....	5
A. THE DEPARTMENT’S PERFECTION RULE IS A RULE UNDER WISCONSIN LAW.....	6
B. THE DEPARTMENT’S ASSERTION THAT THE PERFECTION RULE IS NOT A RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW.....	7
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE CASE PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY IN THAT THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND THE DISPUTE IS RIPE.	8
CONCLUSION	12
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	13
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens for Sensible Zoning, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources, Columbia County,</i> 90 Wis.2d 804, 280 N.W.2d 702, 710 (1979).	7
<i>Coyne v. Walker,</i> 368 Wis. 2d 444, 460 (Wis., 2016).	3, 5
<i>Dane Cnty. v. Wis. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.,</i> 79 Wis.2d 323, 331, 255 N.W.2d 539, 544 (1977)	7
<i>Heritage Credit Union v. Office of Credit Unions,</i> 247 Wis.2d 589, 607 (2001).	8
<i>Lake Beulah Management District v. Department of Natural Resources,</i> 335 Wis. 2d 47	3
<i>Metropolitan Builders Association of Greater Milwaukee v. Village of Germantown,</i> 282 Wis.2d 458 (2005)	9
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee County,</i> 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d, 333, 627 N.W.2d 866.....	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin’s Environmental Decade, Inc. v. Public Service Commission,</i> 69 Wis.2d 1 (1975)	8

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f).....	1, 5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 227.01	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	6, 8
Wis. Stat. § 227.10	4, 8
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1).....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	2, 3, 4, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)1.-2	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.137	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.17	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.18	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.185	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.19	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	2, 8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4).....	2, 8

Other Authorities

Wis. Atty. Gen. Opinion OAG-01-16	3
2011 Wis. Act 21 (Act 21)	3
